506069617 05/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6116332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRICKET K. BRAUN AND JOHN T. BRAUN, MD FAMILY LLC	05/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRAUNVEST LLC
Street Address:	140 SOARING HAWK LANE
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	VERMONT
Postal Code:	05445

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16526664

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)882-7844

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8018827885

Email: mthayne@tdiplaw.com, docket@tdiplaw.com, jkehl@tdiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW D. THAYNE

Address Line 1: 10 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 700 Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JB0004.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW D. THAYNE
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew D. Thayne/
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=JB0004 1 - Assignment to Braunvest (executed)#page1.tif source=JB0004_1_-_Assignment_to_Braunvest (executed)#page2.tif source=JB0004 1 - Assignment to Braunvest (executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052718 FRAME: 0152 506069617

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

PATENT APPLICATION Docket No. Braun0004.1

THAYNE & DAVIS 10 W. Broadway, Ste. 700 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the Cricket K. Braun and John T. Braun, MD Family LLC, a company organized under the laws of the state of Vermont (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title, and interest in United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/526,664 titled VERTEBRAL PROBES AND RELATED SURGICAL METHODS, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2019 (hereinafter the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, BraunVest LLC, also a company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Vermont (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the Patent Application and any and all inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby grants and assigns unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in the Patent Application, any and all inventions and in all patent applications based thereon, including but not limited to all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patent Application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries; the right, power, and authority to file and prosecute U.S. and foreign patent applications on the Patent Application and/or said inventions, and to do so in its own name wherever such right may be legally exercised, and including the right to claim the priority and benefits of the International Convention for such applications; and the right to bring actions for

Page 1 of 3

Docket No. Braun0004.1

infringement of any right in any of said inventions in its own name, including past infringement in any jurisdiction.

The United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, are authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patents on the Patent Application and/or said inventions to said Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

This Assignment and agreement shall be binding upon heirs and legal representatives.

	5/17/2020	
DATED:		

ASSIGNOR: CRICKET K. BRAUN and JOHN T. BRAUN, MD FAMILY LLC

	DocuSigned by:	
	John T. Braun	
/	0144F56F42134D3	/
By:	John T. Braun, MD	
	Owner/member	

Page 2 of 3

Docket No. Braun0004.1

	5/17/2020	
DATED:		

RECORDED: 05/20/2020

ASSIGNEE: BRAUNVEST LLC

Docusigned by:

Jan T. Braun

By: John T. Braun, MD

Title: _____

Page 3 of 3

Docket No. Braun0004.1